503730740 03/10/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3777382

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NITIN TANDON	06/02/2015
THOMAS A. PIETERS	05/27/2015
CIHAN MEHMET KADIPASAOGLU	05/27/2015
CHRISTOPHER R. CONNER	06/02/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
Street Address:	201 WEST 7TH STREET
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78701

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14656117

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)334-2900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5123342900

Email: chamilton@phiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: CAROLINE HAMILTON, PARKER HIGHLANDER PLLC

1120 S. CAPITAL OF TEXAS HIGHWAY Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78746

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UTSH.P0309US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAROLINE HAMILTON
SIGNATURE:	/Caroline Hamilton/
DATE SIGNED:	03/10/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=UTSHP0309US_Assignment#page1.tif source=UTSHP0309US Assignment#page2.tif source=UTSHP0309US_Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 037943 FRAME: 0524 503730740

source=UTSHP0309US_Assignment#page4.tif source=UTSHP0309US_Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 037943 FRAME: 0525

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration paid to me by THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Inventors Nitin TANDON, Christopher R. CONNER, Thomas A. PIETERS and Cihan Mehmet KADIPASAOGLU ("ASSIGNOR"), having made an invention in METHODS FOR LOCALIZATION AND VISUALIZATION OF ELECTRODES AND PROBES IN THE BRAIN USING ANATOMICAL MESH MODELS ("Invention") while we were in the employ either as an employee or consultant of THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM, an entity organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, doing business at 201 West 7th Street, Austin, Texas U.S.A., 78701, do hereby ASSIGN, SELL and CONVEY to THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM (hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), their successors and assign, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to:

- 1. All inventions in SUBDURAL ELECTRODE LOCALIZATION AND VISUALIZATION USING PARCELLATED, MANIPULABLE CEREBRAL MESH MODELS, University Ref. No. 2012-0062;
- 2. U.S. Provisional Application on said Invention, Application No. 61/951,861 filed March 12, 2014, Attorney's File No. 2105-11000, entitled SUBDURAL ELECTRODE LOCALIZATION AND VISUALIZATION USING PARCELLATED, MANIPULABLE CEREBRAL MESH MODELS:
- U. S. Patent Application on said Invention, Application No. 14/656,117 filed March 12, 2015, Attorney's File No. UTSH.P0309US, entitled METHODS FOR LOCALIZATION AND VISUALIZATION OF ELECTRODES AND PROBES IN THE BRAIN USING ANATOMICAL MESH MODELS;
- 4. All applications for patent or like protection on said Inventions that have now been or may in the future be made by me or my legal representatives, including any continuation, continuation-in-part and any other utility applications that may be based on these Inventions, whether in the United States of America or any other place anywhere in the world;
- 5. All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the

future be granted on said Inventions to me or my legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;

- 6. All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-inpart, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future laws and statutes:
- All rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said Inventions and for infringement of said patents and like protection;
- 8. The right in ASSIGNEE to file in their names, jointly, applications for patents and like protection for said Inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and
- 9. All international rights of priority associated with said Inventions, applications, patents and like protection; and
- 10. All copyright in said Inventions and any registrations and copyright applications relating thereto and any renewals and extensions thereof, and in and to all works based upon, derived from, or incorporating said Inventions, and in and to all income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and in and to all causes of action, either in law or in equity for past, present, or future infringement based on the copyrights, and in and to all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world.

and we covenant that we, and our heirs, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors, will, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, or their successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give ASSIGNEE, or their successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite my signature.

Date: June 2, 2015

ASSIGNOR

Nitin TANDON

THE STATE OF			
COUNTY OF	§		
TANDON, known to me to be the	e person whose	ity, on this day personally appear name is subscribed to the foregoing ir ame for the purposes and consideration	istrument,
GIVEN UNDER MY HAY	ND AND SEAL	OF OFFICE, this the	_day of
	, 2015.		
[SEAL]		Notary Public in and for the State of TEXAS	
My Commission Expires:			
ه ده ده	*********	***************	
977,			
EXECUTED on the date indicated	below, opposite	e my signature.	
		ASSIGNOR	
Date: June 2, 2015		Christopher R. CONNER	
THE STATE OK GILBONIS COUNTY OF Son Francis	. § § € a .§	A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the indi who signed the document to which this certific attached, and not the truthfulness, accurate validity of that document.	vidual ate is
CONNER, known to me to be th	e person whose	on this day personally appeared Christ name is subscribed to the foregoing is ame for the purposes and consideration	nstrument,
GIVEN UNDER MY HAI	ND AND SEAL	OF OFFICE, this the 2 rd	_day.of_
Jone	, 2015.		
	3	ALEJANORO VALDIVIA A Commission # 205 Notary Philip PATENT REEL: 037943 FRA	7127 š fornia či may

[SEAL]	Notary Public in and for the State of T E X A S
My Commission Expires:	ure State of T.E.A.A.S
•	
****************	***********
EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite	my signature.
Date: 5/27/2015	ASSIGNOR Thomas A. PIETERS
THE STATE OF TEXAS \$ COUNTY OF HARRIS \$	
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, PIETERS, known to me to be the person whose and acknowledged to me that he executed the sa expressed.	
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL	OF OFFICE, this the27 ⁴⁶ _day of
[SEAL]	Notary Public is and for the State of TEXAS
My Commission Expires:	the State of TEXAS
1) 28/15	Maissinnin W.

**************************************	**********
EXECUTED on the date indicated below, oppos	ite my signature.
	ASSIGNOR
Date: 5/27/15	
	Cihan Mehmet KADIPASAOGLU
THE STATE OF TEXAS \$ COUNTY OF HARRIS \$	
COUNTY OF HARRIS §	
KADIPASAOGLU, known to me to be the p	on this day personally appeared Cihan Mehmet erson whose name is subscribed to the foregoing ecuted the same for the purposes and consideration
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEA	L OF OFFICE, this the 27 th day of
[SEAL]	Notary Public in and for the State of TEXAS
My Commission Expires:	une State of T.E.A.A.S